
 

 

Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
13 October 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2012/2013 draft budget  (Pages 1 - 9)  
Welsh Government (09.30 – 11.00) 
CELG(4)-05-11 (p1) 
CELG(4)-05-11 (p2) 
 

• Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance and Leader of the House (09.30 – 10.00) 
• Amelia John , Head of Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Division  
• Claire McDonald, Head of the Equality Unit 

 
• Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage (10.00 – 

11.00) 
• John Howells - Director of Housing, Regeneration & Heritage Department  
• Kath Palmer – Deputy Director, Housing Department 

  

3. Papers to note  (Pages 10 - 25)  
Legal Advice Note – Data Sharing 
CELG(4)-05-11 (p3) 
 
Precis – Legal Advice Note – Data Sharing 
CELG(4)-05-11 (p3a)  

Public Document Pack



  

 1 

Communities, Equality and Local 

Government Committee 

CELG(4)-05-11 : Paper 1 

Evidence paper to the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee by the Minister for Finance and 
Leader of the House  
 
The Budget 2012-13: Equality Impact Assessment  
 
1. In February 2011, The Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) of the Draft 

Budget 2011-12 was published alongside the Final Budget 2011-12. 
Departments undertook an EIA of their own budget allocation decisions, 
which resulted in a number of adjustments. This EIA was carried out on 
the strategic decisions that Cabinet made and resulted in increases to 
funding to social services and housing for vulnerable people.  

 
2. This year’s allocations are largely unaltered from those in last year’s 

budget, which was a three year budget; therefore the Welsh Government 
has not repeated the detailed work und
[...]
nvolve a more in-depth 

assessment of the policy or practice aims and objectives, how they relate 
to equality and if there are ways they could better advance equality, 
based on the evidence and research gathered during the screening 
stage. It should result in a considered judgement about the level of 
impact that the policy or practice could have on any or all equality 
strands. 

 
9. It was made clear that those departments where potential equality impact 

assessments would be undertaken that they must engage with and take 
account of the views of relevant stakeholders where appropriate and 
ensure that they were based on sound evidence.  

 
Inclusive Policy Making  
 
10. As mentioned in paragraph 5, within the Welsh Government our method 

for assessing budgetary decisions for equality impacts is through the 
Inclusive Policy Making (IPM) process. 

11. Welsh Government Departments used the IPM guidance to help access 
all the relevant material when making their assessments and in advising 
Ministers on their decisions. 

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/equality/publications/ipmguide2/?lang=en 

 
 

Jane Hutt AM  

Minister for Finance and Leader of the House  

Page 2



Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee 
 

CELG(4)-05-11 : Paper 2 
 

Evidence paper on the Draft Budget: 
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage  
 

Introduction 
 

1. This paper provides background financial information to the Committee 
regarding the spending plans of the Housing and Heritage parts of the 
Minister’s portfolio, as outlined within the Draft Budget.  

 
2. Annex A gives a breakdown of the Draft Budget, by Action, and by BEL 

within each Action.  This also includes the draft budgets for the 
Regeneration part of the portfolio, which falls within the remit of the 
Enterprise and Business Committee. 

 

Background and Summary 
 

3. The draft budget figures for the areas coming within the remit of this 
Committee may be summarised as follows: 

 
S
[...]
and 

Libraries

 Conserve, 

protect,sustain and 

promote access to the 

historic environment

Conserve, protect,sustain and promote access to the historic environment

Total - Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Summary - Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Strategic Leadership for museum, archive & library services

Foster Usage and Lifelong Learning through Museum Services

Foster Usage and Lifelong Learning through Library Services

Delivery of effective 

sports & physical activity 

programmes

Delivery of effective sports & physical activity programmes

Page 9



 1 

CELG(4)-05-11 : Paper 3 : Paper to Note 
 
 
Paratowyd y ddogfen hon gan gyfreithwyr Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru er mwyn rhoi gwybodaeth a 
chyngor i Aelodau Cynulliad a'u cynorthwywyr ynghylch materion dan ystyriaeth gan y Cynulliad a'i 
bwyllgorau ac nid at unrhyw ddiben arall.  Gwnaed pob ymdrech i sicrhau fod yr wybodaeth a'r cyngor a 
gynhwysir ynddi yn gywir, ond ni dderbynir cyfrifoldeb am unrhyw ddibyniaeth a roddir arnynt gan 
drydydd partion. 
 
This document has been prepared by National Assembly for Wales lawyers in order to provide 
Assembly Members and their staff with information and advice in relation to matters under consideration 
by the Assembly and its committees and for no other purpose. Every effort has been made to ensure 
that the information and advice contained in it are accurate, but no liability is accepted for any reliance 
placed on them by third parties 
 

Communities, Equalities and Local Government 
 

Legal Advice Note 
 

1. Purpose and Background  

Whilst conducting an inquiry into Disability Hate Crime, the Communities, 
Equalities and Local Government Committee (“the Committee”), heard 
evidence that there were some failings regarding the efficacy of Information 
Sharing Protocols (“ISP’s”) governing the sharing of data between agencies. 
The risk of ISP’s not being used to their full potential is that agencies will be 
insufficiently informed to assis
[...]
ent of protocols to govern the sharing of personal information for 
particular purposes. 

The WG together with the Secretary of State has issued Guidance: -
Safeguarding Children-Working Together Under the Children Act 2004. 

12. Conclusion 

The tightening up and greater clarity of the specific legislative framework in 
some cases would be beneficial. Welsh Ministers would be advised to use 
existing regulatory powers to set up databases and transfer information with 
the consent of Secretary of State. It is advisable that there are clear ISP’s in 
force for disability related hate crimes. It would be advantageous if the CPS 
could clarify terminology where there is a lack of definitive statutory definitions 
and consider re-examining thresholds in relation to disability hate crime if this 
would aid prosecutions.  

Page 24



 5 

Legal Services, National Assembly for Wales, October 2011 

Page 25


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2012/2013 draft budget
	CELG(4)-05-11 (p2)
	CELG(4)-05-11 (p2) - (Atodiad A) (Saesneg yn Unig)

	3 Papers to note
	CELG(4)-05-11 (p3a)




Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 13 October 2011
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:10

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_300000_13_10_2011&t=0&I=en

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Concise Minutes:

Ann Jones (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Bethan Jenkins

Gwyn Price

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson

Keith Davies

Witnesses:

Error! No document variable supplied.

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 Apologies were received from Ken Skates and Mark Isherwood. Keith Davies

substituted for Ken Skates.

2. Scrutiny of Welsh Government 2012/2013 draft budget

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister for Finance, the Minister for Housing,

Regeneration and Heritage and Officials.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_13_10_2011&t=0&l=en

3. Papers to note

3.1 The paper was noted.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

